

Nos. 14-614 & 14-623

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

W. KEVIN HUGHES, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

PPL ENERGYPLUS, LLC, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

CPV MARYLAND, LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

PPL ENERGYPLUS, LLC, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*, NATIONAL
GOVERNORS ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL
CONFERENCE OF STATE LEGISLATURES, AND
THE COUNCIL OF STATE GOVERNMENTS,
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

LISA SORONEN
STATE AND LOCAL
LEGAL CENTER
444 N. Capitol St., N.W.
Suite 515
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 434-4845
lsoronen@sso.org

WILLIAM R. STEIN
Counsel of Record
SCOTT H. CHRISTENSEN
ERIC S. PARNES
ELIZABETH C. SOLANDER
HUGHES HUBBARD & REED LLP
1775 I Street, N.W., Suite 600
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 721-4600
william.stein@hugheshubbard.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

December 15, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT’S OVERBROAD APPLICATION OF FIELD PREEMPTION CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S JURISPRUDENCE AND UNDERMINES COOPERATIVE FEDERALISM	7
A. The Presumption Against Preemption Applies To Regulation Of Utilities, Which Falls Within The Historic Police Power Of The States	8
B. Complex And Extensive Federal Agency Action Does Not Establish Congress’s Intent To Displace All State Regulation.....	11
C. Field Preemption Should Not Be Inferred When Congress Has Reserved A Role For The States And The Challenged State	

Regulation Is Directed At Fulfilling That Role.....	13
1. The establishment of a dual state-federal regulatory scheme generally precludes an inference of field preemption.....	14
2. Where a State acts within the regulatory sphere reserved to it, there can be no inference of field preemption.....	16
3. Incidental effects of state action on the federal sphere do not support an inference of field preemption.....	18
II. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT'S CONFLICT PREEMPTION ANALYSIS IS INCONSISTENT WITH THIS COURT'S PRECEDENT AND UNDERMINES COOPERATIVE FEDERALISM	23
III. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT'S HOLDING RENDERS COOPERATIVE FEDERALISM UNWORKABLE.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>Ark. Elec. Coop. Corp. v. Ark. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 461 U.S. 375 (1983).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005).....	28
<i>Bethlehem Steel Corp. v. Gorsuch</i> , 742 F.2d 1028 (7th Cir. 1984).....	33, 34
<i>California v. FERC</i> , 495 U.S. 490 (1990).....	14
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Whiting</i> , 563 U.S. 582, 131 S. Ct. 1968 (2011).....	27
<i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 134 S. Ct. 2175 (2014).....	25
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Governor of Maryland</i> , 437 U.S. 117 (1978).....	23, 24
<i>Fla. Lime & Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</i> , 373 U.S. 132 (1963).....	13, 14
<i>Freightliner Corp. v. Myrick</i> , 514 U.S. 280 (1995).....	23
<i>Gade v. Nat'l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass'n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992).....	23

<i>Hillsborough Cnty. v. Automated Med. Labs., Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hodel v. Va. Surface Mining & Reclamation Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981).....	29
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	7, 8
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Massachusetts</i> , 471 U.S. 724 (1985).....	16
<i>N.Y. State Dep't of Soc. Servs. v. Dublino</i> , 413 U.S. 405 (1973).....	3, 4, 7, 14
<i>N. Natural Gas Co. v. State Corp. Comm'n of Kan.</i> , 372 U.S. 84 (1963).....	22
<i>Nw. Cent. Pipeline Corp. v. State Corp. Comm'n of Kan.</i> , 489 U.S. 493 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>ONEOK, Inc. v. Learjet, Inc.</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 135 S. Ct. 1591 (2015).....	7, 8, 17, 22
<i>Osborn v. Ozlin</i> , 310 U.S. 53 (1940).....	18
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conservation & Dev. Comm'n</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Park 'N Fly, Inc. v. Dollar Park and Fly, Inc.</i> , 469 U.S. 189 (1985).....	16

<i>PPL EnergyPlus LLC v. Nazarian</i> , 753 F.3d 467 (4th Cir. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schneidewind v. ANR Pipeline Co.</i> , 485 U.S. 293 (1988).....	22
<i>Schwartz v. Texas</i> , 344 U.S. 199 (1952).....	7
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	25

FEDERAL AGENCY CASES

<i>CPV Shore, L.L.C.</i> , 148 FERC ¶ 61,096 (2014).....	20
<i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , 135 FERC ¶ 61,022 (2011).....	24, 25
<i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , 137 FERC ¶ 61,145 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES AND REGULATION

16 U.S.C. §§ 791-828c	5, 6
16 U.S.C. § 824(a).....	12, 15
16 U.S.C. § 824(b)(1)	12
16 U.S.C. § 824a-1.....	15
16 U.S.C. § 824c	15

16 U.S.C. § 824k.....	15
16 U.S.C. § 824o	15
16 U.S.C. § 824o(i)(2)	15, 28
16 U.S.C. § 824o(i)(3)	28, 32
18 C.F.R. §§ 35.36-35.42	15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alice Kaswan, <i>A Cooperative Federalism Proposal for Climate Change Legislation: The Value of State Autonomy in a Federal System</i> , 85 Denv. U. L. Rev. 791 (2008).....	29
Christopher K. Bader, <i>A Dynamic Defense of Cooperative Federalism</i> , 35 Whittier L. Rev. 161 (2014)	3, 31, 34
<i>The Federalist No. 39</i> (James Madison)	2, 3
Philip J. Weiser, <i>Chevron, Cooperative Federalism, and Telecommunications Reform</i> , 52 Vand. L. Rev. 1 (1999)	34
Philip J. Weiser, <i>Cooperative Federalism and Its Challenges</i> , 2003 Mich. St. L. Rev. 727 (2003)	29-30
Tina Calilung, <i>The Clean Power Plan: An Introduction to Cooperative Federalism in Energy Regulation</i> , 4 Am. U. Bus. L. Rev. 323 (2015)	30
